

EX. CIVIL 80/24
Anju Devi Vs. Vinod Kumar

22.07.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for DH.
JD no. 1 in person.

Warrants of attachment issued against JD no. 1 received back with the report that JD no. 1 was not found and his wife stated that there are no articles for attachment in the house. Further DH has also reported that no article worth the decree amount was found at his house.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that deliberately JD No. 1 has removed the goods from his house.

It is submitted by JD no. 1 that he himself suffered injuries in the accident and his wife took friendly loan for his treatment and still he is unable to work and earn.

Let notice be issued to the concerned SDM to file the solvency report of JD No. 1 on the NDOH.

Put up on **21.08.2024.**

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/22.07.2024